
Middleton Family Genealogy

 by

Glorene Stevens



1

Table of Contents

 Descendant Tree of William Middleton ................................................................................................................ 2
 Genealogy Report of William Middleton ............................................................................................................ 11
 Genealogy Report of William Middleton (with Notes) ....................................................................................... 17
 Index.................................................................................................................................................................... 36



2

Descendants of William Middleton

William
Middleton

b: 1780
in Between 1780 and 1790 NJ

d: September 23, 1842
in Ontario, NY

Catherine
McArthur

b: June 9, 1785
in Johnstown, NY
d: October 7, 1871
in Rochester, NY

Euphame
Middleton

b: April 29, 1801
d: May 15, 1811

in Johnstown, N.Y.

Margaret
MacArthur

b: 1814
d: Abt. 1839

George W.
Middleton

b: January 7, 1805
in Johnstown, NY

d: 1866
in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale,

MI

Elizabeth
Dunning
b: 1811
d: 1886

in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale,
MI

Margary
Middleton

b: February 16, 1807
d: Unknown

Cont. p. 3

John Montgomery
Middleton

b: 1834
d: Unknown

William
Middleton

b: 1837
d: Unknown

John
Middleton

d: June 23, 1883
in 47 years  West Webster
Cemetery, Monroe county,

NY

Harriet Ann
Kennedy
b: 1840

d: October 10, 1930
in West Webster Cemetery,

Monroe county, NY

Margaret
Middleton

d: Unknown

Ellis
Clisbe

d: Unknown

James
Middleton

d: Unknown

Florence
Smith

d: Unknown

Cont. p. 4

Ellis Gormley
Middleton

d: Unknown

Helen Elizabeth
Middleton
b: Private

David C.
Burnett

b: Private



3

Descendants of William Middleton

William
Middleton

b: 1780
in Between 1780 and 1790 NJ

d: September 23, 1842
in Ontario, NY

Catherine
McArthur

b: June 9, 1785
in Johnstown, NY
d: October 7, 1871
in Rochester, NY

Cont. p. 2 John
Middleton

b: January 31, 1811
in Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY

d: September 14, 1872
in Staunton, Ill

Sibella
Galbraith

b: April 15, 1815
in Ireland

d: January 10, 1874
in Staunton, Macoupin,  Ill

Joseph
Middleton

b: November 27, 1812
in Johnstown, NY
d: April 10, 1891
in Ontario, NY

Orsena
Hill

b: 1821
d: July 18, 1903

James
Middleton

b: 1822
d: Unknown

Charlotte (unk)
Middleton

b: 1832
d: Unknown

Jane
Middleton

b: 1825
d: Unknown

Cont. p. 5

Catherine
Middleton

b: 1841
in New York
d: Unknown

John R.
Middleton

b: 1844
d: Unknown

James R.
Middleton

b: 1844
in New York

d: April 27, 1851
in Lisbon, NY  Campbell

cemetery

Margaret A.
Middleton

b: February 8, 1846
in St. Lawrence Co, NY

d: March 20, 1922
in Oak Grove Cemetery,

Hillsboro , Illnois

George W.
Paisley

b: March 1, 1838
in Montgomery, Co Illinois

d: July 26, 1922
in Litchfield, Montgomery Co

Illinois

Cont. p. 6 Albert
Middleton

b: 1852
d: 1933

Margarett
Middleton

b: 1843
d: April 26, 1859

Ira
Middleton

b: January 28, 1855
in Ontario, NY

d: Unknown

Catherine
Middleton

b: 1853
d: Unknown

Cont. p. 7

Susan
Paisley

d: Unknown

Margaret
Paisley

d: Unknown

Georgia
Paisley

d: Unknown

Ethel
Paisley

d: Unknown

Anne
Paisley

d: Unknown

May
Middleton

d: Unknown

Mr.
Chapman

d: Unknown

Catherine
Chapman
b: Private

Mr.
Harris

b: Private

Jean
Harris

b: Private

Mr.
Vaughn

b: Private



4

Descendants of William Middleton

George W.
Middleton

b: January 7, 1805
in Johnstown, NY

d: 1866
in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale,

MI

Elizabeth
Dunning
b: 1811
d: 1886

in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale,
MI

Cont. p. 2 George Henry
Middleton

b: 1846
d: February 17, 1904

in West Webster Cemetery,
Monroe county, NY

Margaret Jane
Kennedy

b: January 14, 1845
d: May 24, 1914

in West Webster Cemetery,
Monroe county, NY

Jennie Jane
Middleton

b: 1850
d: 1875

James Kirtland
Middleton

b: June 7, 1880
d: November 14, 1949

in West Webster, Monroe
County, New York

Marion
Gilbert

d: December 26, 1979
in 99 years old West Webster,
Monroe County, New York

Harriett Elizabeth
Middleton

b: April 10, 1878
d: Unknown

George Maurice
Middleton

b: March 1, 1882
d: Unknown

Margaret Mabel
Middleton

b: February 23, 1885
d: Unknown

Ellis Gormley
Middleton

b: December 16, 1889
d: Unknown

George Gilbert
Middleton
b: Private

Marjorie Emily
Middleton
b: Private



5

Descendants of William Middleton

William
Middleton

b: 1780
in Between 1780 and 1790 NJ

d: September 23, 1842
in Ontario, NY

Catherine
McArthur

b: June 9, 1785
in Johnstown, NY
d: October 7, 1871
in Rochester, NY

Cont. p. 3 Catherine Margaret
Middleton

b: February 20, 1821
d: Unknown

Samuel
Gormley

d: Unknown



6

Descendants of William Middleton

John
Middleton

b: January 31, 1811
in Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY

d: September 14, 1872
in Staunton, Ill

Sibella
Galbraith

b: April 15, 1815
in Ireland

d: January 10, 1874
in Staunton, Macoupin,  Ill

Cont. p. 3 Sibella Jane
Middleton

b: October 26, 1848
in Lisbon, New York

d: Abt. 1851
in Lisbon NY, Campbell

Cemetery

Rebecca
Middleton

b: 1852
in Lisbon, NY

d: February 18, 1926
in Olathe cemetery

William Henry
Middleton

b: June 14, 1853
in Lisbon, NY

d: April 11, 1945
in North Platte, NB

Martha Alice
Finney

b: January 1, 1860
in Gilson, (Maquan), Knox,

IL
d: May 15, 1936

in Southerland, NB

Isabel
Middleton

b: 1855
in Perth, Canada

d: Aft. 1945

William Curtis
Ralston

b: July 1, 1855
in Hillsboro, Illinois

d: December 22, 1927
in Pocahontas, Iowa

John Alden
Hiatt

b: January 26, 1889
in Nelson, Nuckolls county,

NB
d: October 21, 1942
in North Platte, NB

Rebecca May
Middleton

b: December 4, 1890
d: Unknown

Ellis
Eglehoff

d: Unknown

Cont. p. 8 Sibyl
Ralston

d: Unknown

Lucille
Ralston

d: Unknown

Harry P.
Hough

d: Unknown

Curtis
Ralston

d: Unknown

Florence
Ralston

d: Unknown

Bert R.
Forbes

d: Unknown

Alice
Hiatt

b: Private

Bernice
Hiatt

b: Private

Ray
Hiatt

b: Private

Barbara Jane
Forbes

b: Private

Mary Sibyl
Forbes

b: Private

Lynden Earl
Hoffman
b: Private



7

Descendants of William Middleton

James
Middleton

b: 1822
d: Unknown

Charlotte (unk)
Middleton

b: 1832
d: Unknown

Cont. p. 3 George
Middleton

b: 1855
d: Unknown

William H.
Middleton

b: 1854
d: Unknown

Ellen B.
Middleton

b: 1859
d: Unknown



8

Descendants of William Middleton

William Henry
Middleton

b: June 14, 1853
in Lisbon, NY

d: April 11, 1945
in North Platte, NB

Martha Alice
Finney

b: January 1, 1860
in Gilson, (Maquan), Knox,

IL
d: May 15, 1936

in Southerland, NB

Cont. p. 6 Ann Roshel
Middleton

b: 1880
in NE

d: Abt. 1880
in Died in Infancy

Sybella Jane
Middleton

b: December 1882
d: Unknown

H. Wallace
Vance

d: Unknown

Cont. p. 9



9

Descendants of William Middleton

William Henry
Middleton

b: June 14, 1853
in Lisbon, NY

d: April 11, 1945
in North Platte, NB

Martha Alice
Finney

b: January 1, 1860
in Gilson, (Maquan), Knox,

IL
d: May 15, 1936

in Southerland, NB

Cont. p. 8 William Ralston
Middleton

b: November 7, 1887
in Guiderock, NB

d: December 4, 1953
in Hillsboro, OR

Altha Blanche
Lark

b: January 6, 1892
in Eagleville, Harrison Co,

MO
d: February 20, 1974

in St. Helens, OR

Frank Ralston
Middleton
b: Private

Alberta Josephine
Cunningham

b: November 11
d: January 29, 2002

in Portland, OR

Delbert Ivan
Middleton

b: October 28, 1914
d: December 8, 1999
in Loma Linda, CA

Lulu M.
Orr

b: January 9, 1916
in Lewellen, NB
d: April 16, 1960
in Hillsboro, OR

Albert Richard
Middleton

b: October 28, 1914
in Bostwick, NB or

Guiderock
d: January 2, 1994

in Warrenton, Oregon

Eileen
Rogers

b: Private

Helen Lucille
Middleton
b: Private

Fearmon Lambert
Simpson

b: November 22, 1908
in DeWitt, AR

d: October 27, 1960
in San Bernardino, CA

Cont. p. 10

Daniel
Middleton
b: Private

Carol (Unk)
Middleton
b: Private

Michael L.
Middleton
b: Private

Twila Lauralee
Middleton
b: Private

Robert
Ihler

b: Private

Judy
Middleton
b: Private

Tom
Leach

b: Private

Patrick
Middleton
b: Private

Clayton Leroy
Middleton
b: Private

Tommie Unk
Middleton
b: Private

Glorene Ruth
Simpson
b: Private

Mark Winfield
Stevens

b: Private

Elizabeth Altha
Middleton
b: Private

Gregory Allen
Leach

b: Private

Kasie
Middleton
b: Private

Jeffery
Middleton
b: Private

Nathan Todd
Middleton
b: Private

Tammy Denise
Adams

b: Private

Michael Winfield
Stevens

b: Private

Carolyn Glorene Michelle
Stevens

b: Private

Christopher Lambert
Stevens

b: Private

Sam Gabriel
Middleton
b: Private



10

Descendants of William Middleton

William Ralston
Middleton

b: November 7, 1887
in Guiderock, NB

d: December 4, 1953
in Hillsboro, OR

Altha Blanche
Lark

b: January 6, 1892
in Eagleville, Harrison Co,

MO
d: February 20, 1974

in St. Helens, OR

Cont. p. 9 Jess Lee
Hyde

b: Private

Ruth Arlene
Middleton

b: January 17, 1921
in Wellfleet, NB

d: March 28, 1998
in Riverside, CA

James Edward
Perkins

b: Private

Rosele (Unk)
Middleton
b: Private

William Junior
Middleton
b: Private

Sharon (Unk)
Middleton
b: Private

Wallace Warren
Middleton
b: Private

Penny (Virginia)
Kamm

b: Private

Floyd Eugene
Berry

b: Private

Jessie Irene
Hyde

b: Private

Susan Arlene
Perkins

b: Private

Gary Leroy
Woodford
b: Private

Sandra Ruth
Perkins

b: Private

Robert Edward
Jones

b: Private

Sherry Elaine
Perkins

b: Private

Chris Caine
Nettles

b: Private

Tony
Middleton
b: Private

Ronald
Middleton
b: Private

Darren
Middleton
b: Private

Warren
Middleton
b: Private

Deborah Kay
Woodford
b: Private

Michelle Renee
Woodford
b: Private

Mark Edward
Jones

b: Private

Renee
Mendoza
b: Private

Brian Chris
Nettles

b: Private

Kevin Kim
Nettles

b: Private

Jessica Anne
Jones

b: Private

Kimberlee Lynn
Jones

b: Private



Middleton Family

11

Descendants of William Middleton

Generation No. 1

1.  WILLIAM1 MIDDLETON was born 1780 in Between 1780 and 1790 NJ, and died September 23, 1842 in
Ontario, NY.  He married CATHERINE MCARTHUR January 19, 1804 in Presbyterian Church, Johnstown, Fulton
CO. NY, daughter of JOHN MCARTHUR and MARGERY MCDIARMID.  She was born June 9, 1785 in Johnstown,
NY, and died October 7, 1871 in Rochester, NY.

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and CATHERINE MCARTHUR are:
i. EUPHAME2 MIDDLETON, b. April 29, 1801; d. May 15, 1811, Johnstown, N.Y..

2. ii. GEORGE W. MIDDLETON, b. January 7, 1805, Johnstown, NY; d. 1866, Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.
iii. MARGARY MIDDLETON, b. February 16, 1807; d. Unknown.

3. iv. JOHN MIDDLETON, b. January 31, 1811, Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY; d. September 14, 1872, Staunton, Ill.
4. v. JOSEPH MIDDLETON, b. November 27, 1812, Johnstown, NY; d. April 10, 1891, Ontario, NY.
5. vi. JAMES MIDDLETON, b. 1822; d. Unknown.

vii. JANE MIDDLETON, b. 1825; d. Unknown.
viii. CATHERINE MARGARET MIDDLETON, b. February 20, 1821; d. Unknown; m. SAMUEL GORMLEY,

February 1846; d. Unknown.

Generation No. 2

2.  GEORGE W.2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born January 7, 1805 in Johnstown, NY, and died 1866 in Oak
Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.  He married (1) MARGARET MACARTHUR October 1833.  She was born 1814, and died
Abt. 1839.  He married (2) ELIZABETH DUNNING June 23, 1841 in Clarence, Erie County, N.Y..  She was born
1811, and died 1886 in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and MARGARET MACARTHUR are:
6. i. JOHN MONTGOMERY3 MIDDLETON, b. 1834; d. Unknown.

ii. WILLIAM MIDDLETON, b. 1837; d. Unknown.

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and ELIZABETH DUNNING are:
iii. JOHN3 MIDDLETON, d. June 23, 1883, 47 years  West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY; m. HARRIET

ANN KENNEDY; b. 1840; d. October 10, 1930, West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.
iv. MARGARET MIDDLETON, d. Unknown; m. ELLIS CLISBE; d. Unknown.
v. JAMES MIDDLETON, d. Unknown; m. FLORENCE SMITH; d. Unknown.

7. vi. GEORGE HENRY MIDDLETON, b. 1846; d. February 17, 1904, West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.
vii. JENNIE JANE MIDDLETON, b. 1850; d. 1875.

3.  JOHN2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born January 31, 1811 in Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY, and died September
14, 1872 in Staunton, Ill.  He married SIBELLA GALBRAITH September 29, 1839, daughter of JAMES GALBRAITH
and MARGARET MCCLURE.  She was born April 15, 1815 in Ireland, and died January 10, 1874 in Staunton,
Macoupin,  Ill.

Children of JOHN MIDDLETON and SIBELLA GALBRAITH are:
i. CATHERINE3 MIDDLETON, b. 1841, New York; d. Unknown.

ii. JOHN R. MIDDLETON, b. 1844; d. Unknown.
iii. JAMES R. MIDDLETON, b. 1844, New York; d. April 27, 1851, Lisbon, NY  Campbell cemetery.

8. iv. MARGARET A. MIDDLETON, b. February 8, 1846, St. Lawrence Co, NY; d. March 20, 1922, Oak Grove
Cemetery, Hillsboro , Illnois.

v. SIBELLA JANE MIDDLETON, b. October 26, 1848, Lisbon, New York; d. Abt. 1851, Lisbon NY, Campbell
Cemetery.

vi. REBECCA MIDDLETON, b. 1852, Lisbon, NY; d. February 18, 1926, Olathe cemetery.
9. vii. WILLIAM HENRY MIDDLETON, b. June 14, 1853, Lisbon, NY; d. April 11, 1945, North Platte, NB.



Middleton Family

12

10. viii. ISABEL MIDDLETON, b. 1855, Perth, Canada; d. Aft. 1945.

4.  JOSEPH2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born November 27, 1812 in Johnstown, NY, and died April 10, 1891 in
Ontario, NY.  He married ORSENA HILL, daughter of IRA HILL and FANNIE GILBERT.  She was born 1821, and
died July 18, 1903.

Children of JOSEPH MIDDLETON and ORSENA HILL are:
11. i. ALBERT3 MIDDLETON, b. 1852; d. 1933.

ii. MARGARETT MIDDLETON, b. 1843; d. April 26, 1859.
iii. IRA MIDDLETON, b. January 28, 1855, Ontario, NY; d. Unknown.

5.  JAMES2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born 1822, and died Unknown.  He married CHARLOTTE (UNK)
MIDDLETON.  She was born 1832, and died Unknown.

Children of JAMES MIDDLETON and CHARLOTTE MIDDLETON are:
i. CATHERINE3 MIDDLETON, b. 1853; d. Unknown.

ii. GEORGE MIDDLETON, b. 1855; d. Unknown.
iii. WILLIAM H. MIDDLETON, b. 1854; d. Unknown.
iv. ELLEN B. MIDDLETON, b. 1859; d. Unknown.

Generation No. 3

6.  JOHN MONTGOMERY3 MIDDLETON (GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born 1834, and died Unknown.

Child of JOHN MONTGOMERY MIDDLETON is:
12. i. ELLIS GORMLEY4 MIDDLETON, d. Unknown.

7.  GEORGE HENRY3 MIDDLETON (GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born 1846, and died February 17, 1904 in West
Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.  He married MARGARET JANE KENNEDY.  She was born January 14,
1845, and died May 24, 1914 in West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and MARGARET KENNEDY are:
13. i. JAMES KIRTLAND4 MIDDLETON, b. June 7, 1880; d. November 14, 1949, West Webster, Monroe County,

New York.
ii. HARRIETT ELIZABETH MIDDLETON, b. April 10, 1878; d. Unknown.

iii. GEORGE MAURICE MIDDLETON, b. March 1, 1882; d. Unknown.
iv. MARGARET MABEL MIDDLETON, b. February 23, 1885; d. Unknown.
v. ELLIS GORMLEY MIDDLETON, b. December 16, 1889; d. Unknown.

8.  MARGARET A.3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born February 8, 1846 in St. Lawrence Co, NY, and died
March 20, 1922 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Hillsboro , Illnois.  She married GEORGE W. PAISLEY June 5, 1872 in
Montgomery, Co Illinois, son of JOSEPH PAISLEY and MARTHA ALLAN.  He was born March 1, 1838 in
Montgomery, Co Illinois, and died July 26, 1922 in Litchfield, Montgomery Co Illinois.

Children of MARGARET MIDDLETON and GEORGE PAISLEY are:
i. SUSAN4 PAISLEY, d. Unknown.

ii. MARGARET PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
iii. GEORGIA PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
iv. ETHEL PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
v. ANNE PAISLEY, d. Unknown.

9.  WILLIAM HENRY3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born June 14, 1853 in Lisbon, NY, and died April 11,
1945 in North Platte, NB.  He married MARTHA ALICE FINNEY April 24, 1879, daughter of THOMAS FINNEY and
RACHEL VANFOSSEN.  She was born January 1, 1860 in Gilson, (Maquan), Knox, IL, and died May 15, 1936 in



Middleton Family

13

Southerland, NB.

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and MARTHA FINNEY are:
14. i. REBECCA MAY4 MIDDLETON, b. December 4, 1890; d. Unknown.

ii. ANN ROSHEL MIDDLETON, b. 1880, NE; d. Abt. 1880, Died in Infancy.
iii. SYBELLA JANE MIDDLETON, b. December 1882; d. Unknown; m. H. WALLACE VANCE, December 24,

1906, Nuckols county, NE; d. Unknown.
15. iv. WILLIAM RALSTON MIDDLETON, b. November 7, 1887, Guiderock, NB; d. December 4, 1953, Hillsboro,

OR.

10.  ISABEL3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born 1855 in Perth, Canada, and died Aft. 1945.  She married
WILLIAM CURTIS RALSTON June 22, 1887 in Hillsboro, Illinois.  He was born July 1, 1855 in Hillsboro, Illinois,
and died December 22, 1927 in Pocahontas, Iowa.

Children of ISABEL MIDDLETON and WILLIAM RALSTON are:
i. SIBYL4 RALSTON, d. Unknown.

ii. LUCILLE RALSTON, d. Unknown; m. HARRY P. HOUGH; d. Unknown.
iii. CURTIS RALSTON, d. Unknown.

16. iv. FLORENCE RALSTON, d. Unknown.

11.  ALBERT3 MIDDLETON (JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born 1852, and died 1933.

Child of ALBERT MIDDLETON is:
17. i. MAY4 MIDDLETON, d. Unknown.

Generation No. 4

12.  ELLIS GORMLEY4 MIDDLETON (JOHN MONTGOMERY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.

Child of ELLIS GORMLEY MIDDLETON is:
18. i. HELEN ELIZABETH5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

13.  JAMES KIRTLAND4 MIDDLETON (GEORGE HENRY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born June 7, 1880, and died
November 14, 1949 in West Webster, Monroe County, New York.  He married MARION GILBERT April 12, 1911.
She died December 26, 1979 in 99 years old West Webster, Monroe County, New York.

Children of JAMES MIDDLETON and MARION GILBERT are:
i. GEORGE GILBERT5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. MARJORIE EMILY MIDDLETON, b. Private.

14.  REBECCA MAY4 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born December 4, 1890, and died
Unknown.  She married (1) JOHN ALDEN HIATT, son of WILLIAM HIATT and LUELLA JAY.  He was born January
26, 1889 in Nelson, Nuckolls county, NB, and died October 21, 1942 in North Platte, NB.  She married (2) ELLIS
EGLEHOFF.  He died Unknown.

Children of REBECCA MIDDLETON and JOHN HIATT are:
i. ALICE5 HIATT, b. Private.

ii. BERNICE HIATT, b. Private.
iii. RAY HIATT, b. Private.

15.  WILLIAM RALSTON4 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born November 7, 1887 in
Guiderock, NB, and died December 4, 1953 in Hillsboro, OR.  He married ALTHA BLANCHE LARK September
28, 1910 in Guiderock, NB, daughter of CHRISTIAN LARK and CELIA WISE.  She was born January 6, 1892 in
Eagleville, Harrison Co, MO, and died February 20, 1974 in St. Helens, OR.



Middleton Family

14

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and ALTHA LARK are:
19. i. FRANK RALSTON5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. DELBERT IVAN MIDDLETON, b. October 28, 1914; d. December 8, 1999, Loma Linda, CA.
20. iii. ALBERT RICHARD MIDDLETON, b. October 28, 1914, Bostwick, NB or Guiderock; d. January 2, 1994,

Warrenton, Oregon.
21. iv. HELEN LUCILLE MIDDLETON, b. Private.
22. v. RUTH ARLENE MIDDLETON, b. January 17, 1921, Wellfleet, NB; d. March 28, 1998, Riverside, CA.
23. vi. WILLIAM JUNIOR MIDDLETON, b. Private.
24. vii. WALLACE WARREN MIDDLETON, b. Private.

16.  FLORENCE4 RALSTON (ISABEL3 MIDDLETON, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.  She married BERT R. FORBES.
He died Unknown.

Children of FLORENCE RALSTON and BERT FORBES are:
i. BARBARA JANE5 FORBES, b. Private.

ii. MARY SIBYL FORBES, b. Private; m. LYNDEN EARL HOFFMAN, Private; b. Private.

17.  MAY4 MIDDLETON (ALBERT3, JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.  She married MR. CHAPMAN.  He died
Unknown.

Child of MAY MIDDLETON and MR. CHAPMAN is:
25. i. CATHERINE5 CHAPMAN, b. Private.

Generation No. 5

18.  HELEN ELIZABETH5 MIDDLETON (ELLIS GORMLEY4, JOHN MONTGOMERY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.

Child of HELEN ELIZABETH MIDDLETON is:
i. DAVID C.6 BURNETT, b. Private.

19.  FRANK RALSTON5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married ALBERTA JOSEPHINE CUNNINGHAM Private.  She was born November 11, and died January 29, 2002
in Portland, OR.

Children of FRANK MIDDLETON and ALBERTA CUNNINGHAM are:
26. i. DANIEL6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. MICHAEL L. MIDDLETON, b. Private.
iii. TWILA LAURALEE MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. ROBERT IHLER, Private; b. Private.

20.  ALBERT RICHARD5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born October
28, 1914 in Bostwick, NB or Guiderock, and died January 2, 1994 in Warrenton, Oregon.  He married (2) LULU
M. ORR September 2, 1937 in NB, daughter of AMBROSE ORR and MAE MARSHALL.  She was born January 9,
1916 in Lewellen, NB, and died April 16, 1960 in Hillsboro, OR.  He married (3) EILEEN ROGERS Private.  She
was born Private.

Child of ALBERT RICHARD MIDDLETON is:
i. PATRICK6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

Child of ALBERT MIDDLETON and LULU ORR is:
27. ii. JUDY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.



Middleton Family

15

21.  HELEN LUCILLE5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
She married FEARMON LAMBERT SIMPSON Private, son of ALBERT SIMPSON and EFFIE HAYES.  He was born
November 22, 1908 in DeWitt, AR, and died October 27, 1960 in San Bernardino, CA.

Children of HELEN MIDDLETON and FEARMON SIMPSON are:
28. i. CLAYTON LEROY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.
29. ii. GLORENE RUTH SIMPSON, b. Private.

22.  RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born January 17,
1921 in Wellfleet, NB, and died March 28, 1998 in Riverside, CA.  She married (1) JESS LEE HYDE Private.  He
was born Private.  She married (2) JAMES EDWARD PERKINS Private.  He was born Private.

Children of RUTH MIDDLETON and JESS HYDE are:
i. FLOYD EUGENE6 BERRY, b. Private.

ii. JESSIE IRENE HYDE, b. Private.

Children of RUTH MIDDLETON and JAMES PERKINS are:
30. iii. SUSAN ARLENE6 PERKINS, b. Private.
31. iv. SANDRA RUTH PERKINS, b. Private.
32. v. SHERRY ELAINE PERKINS, b. Private.

23.  WILLIAM JUNIOR5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married (1) ROSELE (UNK) MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.  He married (2) SHARON (UNK)
MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and ROSELE MIDDLETON are:
i. TONY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. RONALD MIDDLETON, b. Private.

24.  WALLACE WARREN5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married PENNY (VIRGINIA) KAMM Private.  She was born Private.

Children of WALLACE MIDDLETON and PENNY KAMM are:
i. DARREN6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. WARREN MIDDLETON, b. Private.

25.  CATHERINE5 CHAPMAN (MAY4 MIDDLETON, ALBERT3, JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married MR.
HARRIS Private.  He was born Private.

Child of CATHERINE CHAPMAN and MR. HARRIS is:
i. JEAN6 HARRIS, b. Private; m. MR. VAUGHN, Private; b. Private.

Generation No. 6

26.  DANIEL6 MIDDLETON (FRANK RALSTON5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.  He married CAROL (UNK) MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Child of DANIEL MIDDLETON and CAROL MIDDLETON is:
i. ELIZABETH ALTHA7 MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. Private.

27.  JUDY6 MIDDLETON (ALBERT RICHARD5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.  She married TOM LEACH Private.  He was born Private.



Middleton Family

16

Child of JUDY MIDDLETON and TOM LEACH is:
i. GREGORY ALLEN7 LEACH, b. Private.

28.  CLAYTON LEROY6 MIDDLETON (HELEN LUCILLE5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)
was born Private.  He married TOMMIE UNK MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Children of CLAYTON MIDDLETON and TOMMIE MIDDLETON are:
i. KASIE7 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. JEFFERY MIDDLETON, b. Private.
iii. NATHAN TODD MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. TAMMY DENISE ADAMS, Private; b. Private.

29.  GLORENE RUTH6 SIMPSON (HELEN LUCILLE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married MARK WINFIELD STEVENS Private, son of MILLARD STEVENS and
GLADYS DAVEY.  He was born Private.

Children of GLORENE SIMPSON and MARK STEVENS are:
i. MICHAEL WINFIELD7 STEVENS, b. Private.

ii. CAROLYN GLORENE MICHELLE STEVENS, b. Private.
iii. CHRISTOPHER LAMBERT STEVENS, b. Private.

30.  SUSAN ARLENE6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married GARY LEROY WOODFORD Private.  He was born Private.

Children of SUSAN PERKINS and GARY WOODFORD are:
i. DEBORAH KAY7 WOODFORD, b. Private.

ii. MICHELLE RENEE WOODFORD, b. Private.

31.  SANDRA RUTH6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married ROBERT EDWARD JONES Private.  He was born Private.

Child of SANDRA PERKINS and ROBERT JONES is:
i. MARK EDWARD7 JONES, b. Private; m. RENEE MENDOZA, Private; b. Private.

32.  SHERRY ELAINE6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married CHRIS CAINE NETTLES Private.  He was born Private.

Children of SHERRY PERKINS and CHRIS NETTLES are:
i. BRIAN CHRIS7 NETTLES, b. Private.

ii. KEVIN KIM NETTLES, b. Private.



Middleton Family

17

Decendants of William Middleton (with notes)

Generation No. 1

1.  WILLIAM1 MIDDLETON was born 1780 in Between 1780 and 1790 NJ, and died September 23, 1842 in
Ontario, NY.  He married CATHERINE MCARTHUR January 19, 1804 in Presbyterian Church, Johnstown, Fulton
CO. NY, daughter of JOHN MCARTHUR and MARGERY MCDIARMID.  She was born June 9, 1785 in Johnstown,
NY, and died October 7, 1871 in Rochester, NY.

Notes for WILLIAM MIDDLETON:
From the History Of Fulton County(NY) published 1892 at the Salt lake library this information---William
Middleton was the Town Clerk in 1811 of Johnstown.

Living next to a Daniel McArthur in a census

Wm Middleton  10011001001 ? Census

Wm Middleton  10110211000    1810 census page 17 Montgomery Co NY

In 1790 there is no William Middleton in NY.  There is a Hugh but not in Montogemery.

1800
There is a William Middleton in Montomery(later Fulton) County on page 61 reel 4 living in same county is John
McArthur  page 13 and page 58.  Also a Daniel McArthur  page 61 and Archibald McA. page 88.

1810
William Middleton in Montgomery County  page 17      10110   21100

1820
William Middleton in:
Wash. CountyPg 139Hartford township
Ont County 146 Ontario township  (Ontario county divided in 1823 into Wayne)
Genesse CO 128 Gates

1830
William Middleton in:
Warr. County
Wash County
Wayne Countypg 60Ontario Twn
Jeff. County 125 Ruttland

1840
Wayne Co201 Ontario
William  Middleton        Males 0000300100000  Females  0011000100000

1850
No William in Wayne
Joseph Middleton    Wayne   108    Ontario

1860
I found a Jane and Catherine in the 1860 New York  state, Monroe county, Rochester, 6th ward. I do not know if
she is my Catherine but she is the same age  and I can not find her any where else .



Middleton Family

18

1840 New York State Census for Middleton's
First nameCounty PageTownship
George Wayne158 Arcadia
George Wayne142 Arcadia
George Erie386 Newstead

J.W. New 049 NY

John Jeff 024 Le Ray
John New 224 NY
John New 182 NY
John Niag037 Lewiston
John Alle247 Portage
John Wayne093 Sodus
John Monr198 Wheatlan
John St. Law154 Lisbon

William New 075 NY
William Jeff 290 Rutland
William Wayne201 Ontario

Found a letter in the Fonda, Montgomery Co. History center that mentions the William and Joseph moved from
"Jamestown"  to Wayne Co. in 1812.

JUST INFO
While looking for my Benjamin I sent for N.J. Wills, hope this will help someone else. 1728-9 Feb. 12
Middleton, William, of Evesham Twp. Burlington Co., yeoman; will of. Wife Sara. Children-Timothy, William,
Hanna, Elizebeth, Sarah, the last three under age. The wife executrix and after her death before having carried out
the provisions of the will brother Thomas Middleton and Thomas Ballinger are given power to act, Witnesses-
Johnathon Huestis, William Rogers, Joesph Heritage. Proved March 1729 1728-9 March 5, Invetory made by
Richard Hains and William RogersVirginia vmv46@earthlink.net

1724 April 23 Middleton, Thomas, of Burlington Co., tailor; will of; Wife Mercy. Children-Thomas, Mathew,
Hugh, Hanna, Rebeckah, Rachel. Execurtors-the wife and brother John Middleton. Witnessses-John Smith, Wm.
Collum, Tho: Scattergood. Proved Aug. 10 17241724 July 22 Inv. of estate made by Isacc Pearson & Johnathon
Lovett.

Middleton, Thomas, of Springfield Twp., Burlington Co., tailor; will of. Children Thomas, John, Nathan Naomi,
& Elizebeth. Execurtors-son Thomas and brother-in-law Nathan Follwell. Witnesses- Nath: Westland, Robert
Wheeler, THo: Revell. Proved Dec. 21,

1713-4 Jan. 19 Middleton, Hugh, of Salem Co.; will of. Children-John and Mary, daughter in law (?stepdaughter)
Sarah Hurley. Execurtors-Isaac Sharp and Bartholomew Wyat. Witnesses-John Mason, Tho. Lambert, Isaac
Pearson Jno. Borradaill, John Reading. Proved Feb. 19 1713-4,

1736, March 26 Middleton John, of Greenwich, Glouchester Co. Yeoman; will of. Wife Garthro, execurtrix, Sons-
John and Jacop. Witnesses- William Howard, Samuel Shivers. 1736 April 29. Citation: To "Gertrude," widow of
John Middleton to prove Will of deceased.

1737, Aug. 27, Middleton John, of Deptford Twp. Glouchester Co., Yeoman. Adm'x Grace Middleton, his
widow.

1753, Dec.5 Middleton, William, of Deptford Twp, Glouchester Co. Husbandman: will of Son, William,
underage, sole Heir, brother-in-law, John Ingle (Engle), Guardian of son and sole Executor of estate. Testator's



Middleton Family

19

mother still living. Witnesses-Elizebeth Price, Hugh Margin, William Wood, Proved Dec. 19, 1753

1756, Nov. 20 Middleton, Samuel. of Glouchester Co.of Greenwich Twp.; labourer. Bond of Samuel Skill of
Philadelphia, boat man, as Adm"r: Gerret Vaneman, of Greenwich Twp. 1756, Nov. 26 Inv. by Thomas Thomson
(Thompson) and John Halms (Helms)

1760 Thomas Middleton, of Burlington Co. INT. incl, bills, bonds, book debts and cash 1760, March 7 Bond of
his widow, Hester, as Adm'x; William Foster fellowbondsman

1760, June 6, Middleton, Nathan, of Chester, Burlington Co., Yeoman, will of. Wife, Mary. Children-Bulia and
Nathan, both under age. Executors-the wife and Samuel Stokes. Witnesses-Robert French, William Thomas, John
Cox. Proved June 30,1760

1743-4, Jan.6. Middleton, of Upper Freehold, Mommouth Co. Inventory, smith shop, Jan.20 1742 (?). Meribah
Middleton, widow of Jonathon, and Thomas Middleton, brother of Johnathon, affirm that the deceased died
intestate, 1743-4 Jan. 17, Bond of Meribah and THomas of Upper Freehold, as administators

1740, July 27, Midleton, Elizebeth, of Burlington Co; will of. Sisters-Jane Richardson and Martha Rogers.
Cousins-Mary and elizebeth Midleton, Mary Staples, Ann Brown, Martha Handcock, Susanna, Mary, Phebe,
Jane, and Elizebeth Richardson. Executors-brother john Richardson and cousin Henry Brown. Witnesses-Harry
Hall, Peter Imlay, Lydia Imlay. Proved 18 day, 9th Mo.(Nov), 1740

1712 July 12 Middleton Martha, of Burlington Co. widow; will of. Children-Thomas, Martha,Mary, Elizebeth,
Jane, William. House & lot in Burlington. Executor-son-in-law John Rogers. Witnesses-John Robardes, Mary
Lovett, Tho: Revell. Proved July 20 1712

17 MARCH 1740, Middleton, John of Burlington Co. N.J. Children-William, John, Abel, Amos, Jonathan,
George, Bridget and Neomy. Grandson, George Middleton, Executors-wife, Ester, and friend James Clark,
Proved May 14, 1741

Posted by Merrill Middleton Stuart on June 10, 1999 at 23:21:42:
The Middleton's have been in Burlington, NJ since at the 1600's. The first two I can find in my records are
Thomas Middleton d. 1704 and his son John b. 1686 d. 1741/42. Does anyone know anything more about
Thomas and other children he might have had and and any information about the family before they came to
america. I can trace my line all the way back to Thomas and now want to go further.

I am descended from Wm. and Mary Kemble. William had his only child with Mary Kemble, another William
(1747-1819). He married Betsy Butler in 1767 and had 2 childen, John (1779-1839) who I am descended from
and another William (1780-1850). William seems to be a very popular name in my ancestry. From what I can see,
there is only one generation (my g. grandfather's) that does not have a William in it. My grandfather is a William
and I have an uncle and cousin who are Williams.

--my great-grandfather Melbourne believed
that we came from Chirk castle in northern Wales. The evidence? The family records
there list a John Middleton born around 1650 who then vanishes--no death date, etc. A researcher in Wales told
me in 1996 that
this "disappearance" often meant emigration,
particularly for Quakers.
The other evidence? My grandfather
remembered someone in the family having
a copy of the family crest from the 16th century and it had a wolf in it. The Chirk
Middletons are the only one with such a crest. There were Williams and Thomas
in that Chirk family; some of you have
noted that those names are common in ours too. The Chirk Middleton's got the castle
as a gift from Queen Elizabeth after Sir
Thomas (1550-1631) helped Sir Walter Raleigh



Middleton Family

20

defeat the Spanish Armada. The family gave
the castle to the National Trust in the 1980's. No one on are side who ever tries
to visit it gets in. Have any of you?

Documents Relating to the Colonial History of the State of New Jersey
Marriage Licenses.
The Marriage Ceremony
Females. D
Divorces By the Court of Chancery.
page 120
Driver, Rachel, Gloucester, and William Middleton, Gloucester 1735 July 9

page 231
Kemble, Mary, Northampton, and William Middleton, Burlington 1746 Oct. 9

page 263
Middleton, William, Burlington, and Mary Kimble, Burlington 1746 Oct. 9

page 263
Middleton, William, Gloucester, and Rachel Driver, Gloucester 1735 July 9

page 657
FORSYTH, Joseph, of Chesterfield Township, and Margaret Middleton, of Upper Freehold Township,
Monmouth Co., at Chesterfield.
9th 4th mo. 1772
Witnesses—Mercy, Mary, Rebeckah, Mercy and Matthew Forsyth, Amos, Elizabeth, Jr., Amos, Sr., Samuel,
Ann, Jacob, Elizabeth, Hannah, Mary and Abel Middleton, William Lawrie, David Kelley and others.

 I noticed that your file only included 7 of the children of William Middleton and Catherine MacArthur. There
were, in fact, 10 children as follows:

        George W. Middleton                b. 7 Jan 1805               d.  1866
        Margery Middleton                    b. 17 Feb 1807             d. 14 Sept 1860        Age 53 Yr.
        Euphemia Middleton                 b. 27 June 1809            d. 15 May 1811        Age 1 Yr. 10 Mos.
        John Middleton                        b. 31 Jan 1811              d. 14 Sept 1872        Age 61 Yr.
        Joseph Middleton                     b. 4 Nov 1813
        William Henry Middleton           b. 9 March 1816            d. 25 June 1841        Age 26 Yr.
        Montgomery Middleton             b. 29 May 1817            d. 8 Oct. 1819           Age 2 Yr. 4 Mos.
        James Middleton                      b. 15 Aug 1819            d. 29 April 1901         Age 82 Yr.
        Jane Elizabeth Middleton          b. 25 June 1820            d. 25 Jan 1888          Age 68 Yr.
        Catherine Margaret Middleton    b. 20 Feb 1826            d. 10 Aug 1852

First Preb Church of Johnstown Records
page 30  George son of William Middleton and Catherine born Jan 7, 1805 bp 4/14/1805
page 38 Margary dau of William and Catherine Middleton b 2/16/1807 bp 4/16/1805
page 45 Euphame Middleton dau of William and Catherine Middleton b 6/27/1809 bp 8/13/1809
page 54 Joseph son of ...................... b 11/27/1812 bp ?~3/1813
page 49 John son of ........b 1/31/1811 bp 8/25/1811
page 98 Marriage 1/19/1804
William Middleton to Catharine McArthur
witnesses Peter McKinly and Anne McEwen
a 2 1/2 is also recorded but unknown meaning and a $ is above it
page 126 10/8/1833 ____Middleton to Margaret McArthur
page 185 Euphume, dau of William and Catherine Middleton died May 5, 18-- age 10years section 4



Middleton Family

21

Carole Mason Date: January 13, 2002 at 12:37:05
In Reply to: Re: Middleton Family of Burlington, NJ by Glorene Simpson-Stevens  of 3184

I have conflicting information to yours regarding the Wm. Middleton family. I believe that my info came from a
family Bible:
Wm Middleton, b Mar 25, 1773, d. Sep 25, 1841, age 68 yrs. m. Catherine McArthur, b. Jun 8, 1785, d. Oct 7,
1871, age 86 yrs. Children of above:
George Middleton, b. 1805 (father of Harriet & Mable)
Margery Middleton, b, Feb. 1807
John Middleton, b. Jan 1811 (father of Martha McKay)
Euphemia Middleton, b. Jun 1809, d. May 1811
Joseph Middleton, b. Nov. 1813, d. April 1891
Wm. Henry Middleton, b. Mar 9, 1816, d. Jun 1841
Montgomery Middleton, b. May 29, 1817
James Middleton, b. Aug 1819, d. 1901 (grandfather of Alexa Guild)
(Jane Elizabeth Campbell) think this may be wife of James, not sure - b. Jun 1821, d. 1889
Catherine Margaret Middleton (my gg-grandmother), b. Feb 20, 1821, m. Samuel Gormly Feb 1846, d. Aug 10,
1852.

Would like to hear from you.

Notes for CATHERINE MCARTHUR:
1850 Ontario township, Wayne county, NY
Middleton, James28 NY
Charlott 18 NY
Jane E. 27 NY
Catharine 64 NY
William Ashley24 Laborer

1860 Monroe county, Rochester, 6th ward

1870

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and CATHERINE MCARTHUR are:
i. EUPHAME2 MIDDLETON, b. April 29, 1801; d. May 15, 1811, Johnstown, N.Y..

Notes for EUPHAME MIDDLETON:
Can also be spelled     Euphemia

2. ii. GEORGE W. MIDDLETON, b. January 7, 1805, Johnstown, NY; d. 1866, Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.
iii. MARGARY MIDDLETON, b. February 16, 1807; d. Unknown.

3. iv. JOHN MIDDLETON, b. January 31, 1811, Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY; d. September 14, 1872, Staunton, Ill.
4. v. JOSEPH MIDDLETON, b. November 27, 1812, Johnstown, NY; d. April 10, 1891, Ontario, NY.
5. vi. JAMES MIDDLETON, b. 1822; d. Unknown.

vii. JANE MIDDLETON, b. 1825; d. Unknown.

Notes for JANE MIDDLETON:
I found a Jane and Catherine in the 1860 New York  state, Monroe county, Rochester, 6th ward. I do not
know if she is my Catherine but she is the same age  and I can not find her any where else .



Middleton Family

22

1850 Ontario township, Wayne county, NY
Middleton, James 28 NY
Charlott 18 NY
Jane E. 27 NY
Catharine 64 NY
William Ashley 24 Laborer

1870

viii. CATHERINE MARGARET MIDDLETON, b. February 20, 1821; d. Unknown; m. SAMUEL GORMLEY,
February 1846; d. Unknown.

Generation No. 2

2.  GEORGE W.2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born January 7, 1805 in Johnstown, NY, and died 1866 in Oak
Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.  He married (1) MARGARET MACARTHUR October 1833.  She was born 1814, and died
Abt. 1839.  He married (2) ELIZABETH DUNNING June 23, 1841 in Clarence, Erie County, N.Y..  She was born
1811, and died 1886 in Oak Grove Cem Hillsdale, MI.

Notes for GEORGE W. MIDDLETON:
Dear Glorene,

Isn't this intriguing?

No, my uncle said we were not related to the SC Middletons, either those
of Middleton Place or the signer of the Declaration of Independence.  We
were all hoping that we were but I don't know about those Southerners who
went to New Jersey!

I don't have anything at all of William who married Catherine McArthur.
I have wanted to find his brothers if he had any.  It's a fond hope of
mine to connect our Middletons to a William F. who had a very minor role
in Arizona's history.  BTW, I live in Tucson with my husband.  Born in
NY, lived in VT, TX, and CA.

As for George W., I have scads of info.  I do not have it in proper form
but I'm glad to send it on to you.  Just tell me when to stop.  You have
a wonderfully extensive Tree on the 'Net, don't you?  I haven't seen it
all yet but I will.

William and Catherine's son, George W. Middleton, b. 1805, d. 1866, was
married twice.  First was to Margaret MacArthur, age 19, his cousin (no
surprise) in Oct. 1833.  They had two sons, John Montgomery and William.
(Nothing more on these two or Margaret.)

George W.'s second wife was Elizabeth Dunning (1811-1886).  At some
point, they moved from Clarence, NY to Jonesville, MI.  They are buried
in Oak Grove Cemetery in Hillsdale, MI

Their children are:

John - married Harriet Ann Kennedy

George Henry (1846-1904)- married Margaret Jane Kennedy (b.
1/14/1845-5/24/1914) (yes, Harriet Ann's sister)

Margaret - married Ellis Clisbe



Middleton Family

23

Jennie (Jane) unmarried (1850-1875)

James - married Florence Smith

I doubt if you want any more but let me know.  I have John and Harriet
Ann's descendants and George Henry's which is my branch.  One of his sons
was my father.

I guess you trace back to John (1811-1872), George W.'s brother so I'd
imagine your great, great grandfather and my great grandfather were
brothers.  I'm assuming I'm only one generation older (I'm 79).  I have
one brother who has a daughter, I have two girls (in CA) and all my
cousins are girls so there won't be any more Middletons from this branch.

About now, my brain is tired!  Some time, tell me  where you've been
around the country connected to  genealogy and the family.  We went to
Middleton Place about 17 years ago.  Once in upstate NY, we visited
Frederic Remington's house in Ogdensburg which was furnished as in the
early 1900's.  There was a quilt on a bed with signatures and among them
were my parents' names before they were married.  Now I know they had
cousins in Lisbon.

Enough!

Marge Sherman

Dear Mrs. Stevens
As I was crawling around through the WorldConnect Project files recently, I came across your listing for George
W. Middleton as a part of your Stevens/Simpson Genealogy. I was particularly interested since George W.
Middleton was my great great grand father (gggf) and William Middleton my ggggf. My line goes as follows:

        William Middleton                ggggf
        George W. Middleton           gggf
        George Henry Middleton       great grand father
        Ellis Gormley Middleton       grandfather
        Helen Elizabeth Middleton    mother
        David C. Burnett

 I noticed that your file only included 7 of the children of William Middleton and Catherine MacArthur. There
were, in fact, 10 children as follows:

        George W. Middleton                b. 7 Jan 1805               d.  1866
        Margery Middleton                    b. 17 Feb 1807             d. 14 Sept 1860        Age 53 Yr.
        Euphemia Middleton                 b. 27 June 1809            d. 15 May 1811        Age 1 Yr. 10 Mos.
        John Middleton                        b. 31 Jan 1811              d. 14 Sept 1872        Age 61 Yr.
        Joseph Middleton                     b. 4 Nov 1813
        William Henry Middleton           b. 9 March 1816            d. 25 June 1841        Age 26 Yr.
        Montgomery Middleton             b. 29 May 1817            d. 8 Oct. 1819           Age 2 Yr. 4 Mos.
        James Middleton                      b. 15 Aug 1819            d. 29 April 1901         Age 82 Yr.
        Jane Elizabeth Middleton          b. 25 June 1820            d. 25 Jan 1888          Age 68 Yr.
        Catherine Margaret Middleton    b. 20 Feb 1826            d. 10 Aug 1852

        This information was taken from a Middleton Bible (probably William's) in the possession of my great aunt
Margaret Middleton of Webster, New York.



Middleton Family

24

I have some additional information on the other children of William and Catherine which I will gladly share if
you are interested. I also have the original of numerous documents such as letters and deeds from William and his
children. As I learn how to scan these and get a good image, I can also pass these along. One, a letter from
George W. Middleton to Elizabeth Dunning asking for her hand in marriage, is both interesting and amusing.

If you have other information on Catherine MacArthur (Did you know William & Catherine were cousins?) or
Elizabeth Dunning I would certainly be interested.

Looking forward to hearing from you whenever you have a chance.

Dave Burnett

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and MARGARET MACARTHUR are:
6. i. JOHN MONTGOMERY3 MIDDLETON, b. 1834; d. Unknown.

ii. WILLIAM MIDDLETON, b. 1837; d. Unknown.

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and ELIZABETH DUNNING are:
iii. JOHN3 MIDDLETON, d. June 23, 1883, 47 years  West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY; m. HARRIET

ANN KENNEDY; b. 1840; d. October 10, 1930, West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.

Notes for JOHN MIDDLETON:
From West Webster Cemetery, NY
MIDDLETON  George H.; d Feb. 17, 1904 @ 57y
           Harriet Kennedy, wife of John M.; d Oct. 10,
             1930 @ 90y
           infant son of John M. & Harriet; d May 24, 1878
             @ 4m
           J. Kirtland; 1880 - 1949
           James W.; 1852 - 1930
           John M.; d June 23, 1883 @ 47y
           Margaret Kennedy, wife of George H.; d May 24,
             1914 @ 69y
           Marion G., wife of J. Kirtland; 1880 - 1979
           William H.; d Feb. 24, 1938 @ 83

iv. MARGARET MIDDLETON, d. Unknown; m. ELLIS CLISBE; d. Unknown.
v. JAMES MIDDLETON, d. Unknown; m. FLORENCE SMITH; d. Unknown.

7. vi. GEORGE HENRY MIDDLETON, b. 1846; d. February 17, 1904, West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.
vii. JENNIE JANE MIDDLETON, b. 1850; d. 1875.

3.  JOHN2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born January 31, 1811 in Johnstown, Fulton Co, NY, and died September
14, 1872 in Staunton, Ill.  He married SIBELLA GALBRAITH September 29, 1839, daughter of JAMES GALBRAITH
and MARGARET MCCLURE.  She was born April 15, 1815 in Ireland, and died January 10, 1874 in Staunton,
Macoupin,  Ill.

Notes for JOHN MIDDLETON:
Will  Book B, Macoupin Ill
departed at his residence 9/14/1872
to his wife Sibella--house , lands, and appointments
west quarter of section 27, twp 7 80 acres
SE section 25 twp 7 20 acres

Baptized Aug 25, 1809

Information attained from Cemetary records shows that John is buried by himself  and it stated that  his death was
Sept, 14, 1872



Middleton Family

25

1850New York. Lawrence county,  Lisbon p. 193y
John Middleton  39   MRP Clergyman NY     value of Real Estate  1000
Sibella        34             Ireland
Catherine      9              NY
James R.       6              NY
Margarite A.   4              NY
Sibella  (J)?      2              NY

John died of TB

NY Census
Middleton, James ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lisbon ….. 1850 ….. Page # : 190
James Middleton    25Ireland
Margaret Bloomer  50 Ireland
Isabella       " 11 NY
Margaret    "9NY
Robert " 7NY

Middleton, John ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lisbon ….. 1840 ….. Page # : 154
 1- - - - 1       2 1 2 - - 1

Middleton, John ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lisbon ….. 1850 ….. Page # : 190
John 45 Ireland
Mary 44 ireland
Isabella25 Ire
Hannah23 "
Susan 19 Ire
margaret 16 NY
Mary 14 NY
Robert 9NY
William 6NY
George 3NY
Eliza Ann1NY

1870  Stauton, Macoupin Ill

John Middleton59 NY
Sibella 54 Ireland
Maggie 24 PA
Rebecca 18 PA
William 16 Iowa
Isabella 14 Iowa

Middleton, John ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lisbon ….. 1850 ….. Page # : 193
Middleton, Mary ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Canton ….. 1860 ….. Page # : 191
Middleton, Mary ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lisbon ….. 1860 ….. Page # : 129
Middleton, William ….. NY ….. St. Lawrence Co. ….. Lodi ….. 1850 ….. Page # : 010

John may have been a circuit rider minister in Perth Canada.

In the town of Lisbon, NY there are the following Middleton's born but know one matches.

1847



Middleton Family

26

George Middleton  born Jan 31, 1847 to John and Mary
1848
Jane Middleton  born Oct. 26, 1848  to John and Jane
1849
Eliza Ann Middleton born Oct. 7, 1849 to John and Mary

Found that Rev. John Middleton married a Philander Wing and Eliza Coleman on Oct. 13, 1848 in Lisbon, NY

Notes for SIBELLA GALBRAITH:
I found that there was a William Galbraith a native of Scotland who married an Isabella Welch who was born and
reared in the Emerald Isle. They came to America soon after their marriage and located on the old farm near
Burgettstown, Smith Twp, Wash Co, PA (Brother of Sibella)

The family emigrated on April 6, 1832 and were on the water 31 days.

Died of TB

John Galbraith listed her birth as 12/18/1855 in a family record

Children of JOHN MIDDLETON and SIBELLA GALBRAITH are:
i. CATHERINE3 MIDDLETON, b. 1841, New York; d. Unknown.

ii. JOHN R. MIDDLETON, b. 1844; d. Unknown.
iii. JAMES R. MIDDLETON, b. 1844, New York; d. April 27, 1851, Lisbon, NY  Campbell cemetery.

8. iv. MARGARET A. MIDDLETON, b. February 8, 1846, St. Lawrence Co, NY; d. March 20, 1922, Oak Grove
Cemetery, Hillsboro , Illnois.

v. SIBELLA JANE MIDDLETON, b. October 26, 1848, Lisbon, New York; d. Abt. 1851, Lisbon NY, Campbell
Cemetery.

vi. REBECCA MIDDLETON, b. 1852, Lisbon, NY; d. February 18, 1926, Olathe cemetery.
9. vii. WILLIAM HENRY MIDDLETON, b. June 14, 1853, Lisbon, NY; d. April 11, 1945, North Platte, NB.
10. viii. ISABEL MIDDLETON, b. 1855, Perth, Canada; d. Aft. 1945.

4.  JOSEPH2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born November 27, 1812 in Johnstown, NY, and died April 10, 1891 in
Ontario, NY.  He married ORSENA HILL, daughter of IRA HILL and FANNIE GILBERT.  She was born 1821, and
died July 18, 1903.

Notes for JOSEPH MIDDLETON:
Cemetery info has birth as Nov. 1, 1812

1850 Wayne county, Ontario township, NY
Middleton, Joseph37 NY
Orsena 29 NY
Margaret 7NY
Edwin Muir13 NY
Susanah Hill80 MS

1870 Wayne County, Ontario township, NY
Middleton, Joseph58
Orsena 48
Albert 17
Ira (male) 15
Wemus, Mary15 Domestic Servant

Notes for ORSENA HILL:
cemetery info says born June 12, 1812

Children of JOSEPH MIDDLETON and ORSENA HILL are:



Middleton Family

27

11. i. ALBERT3 MIDDLETON, b. 1852; d. 1933.
ii. MARGARETT MIDDLETON, b. 1843; d. April 26, 1859.

iii. IRA MIDDLETON, b. January 28, 1855, Ontario, NY; d. Unknown.

5.  JAMES2 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM1) was born 1822, and died Unknown.  He married CHARLOTTE (UNK)
MIDDLETON.  She was born 1832, and died Unknown.

Notes for JAMES MIDDLETON:
1850 Ontario township, Wayne county, NY
Middleton, James28 NY
Charlott 18 NY
Jane E. 27 NY
Catharine 64 NY
William Ashley24 Laborer

Children of JAMES MIDDLETON and CHARLOTTE MIDDLETON are:
i. CATHERINE3 MIDDLETON, b. 1853; d. Unknown.

ii. GEORGE MIDDLETON, b. 1855; d. Unknown.
iii. WILLIAM H. MIDDLETON, b. 1854; d. Unknown.
iv. ELLEN B. MIDDLETON, b. 1859; d. Unknown.

Generation No. 3

6.  JOHN MONTGOMERY3 MIDDLETON (GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born 1834, and died Unknown.

Child of JOHN MONTGOMERY MIDDLETON is:
12. i. ELLIS GORMLEY4 MIDDLETON, d. Unknown.

7.  GEORGE HENRY3 MIDDLETON (GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born 1846, and died February 17, 1904 in West
Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.  He married MARGARET JANE KENNEDY.  She was born January 14,
1845, and died May 24, 1914 in West Webster Cemetery, Monroe county, NY.

Notes for GEORGE HENRY MIDDLETON:
From West Webster Cemetery, NY
MIDDLETON  George H.; d Feb. 17, 1904 @ 57y
           Harriet Kennedy, wife of John M.; d Oct. 10,
             1930 @ 90y
           infant son of John M. & Harriet; d May 24, 1878
             @ 4m
           J. Kirtland; 1880 - 1949
           James W.; 1852 - 1930
           John M.; d June 23, 1883 @ 47y
           Margaret Kennedy, wife of George H.; d May 24,
             1914 @ 69y
           Marion G., wife of J. Kirtland; 1880 - 1979
           William H.; d Feb. 24, 1938 @ 83

If you'd like to add a few to your magnificent tree (I am really
> impressed), go to George W. Middleton, b. 1805 + second wife,
Elizabeth
> Dunning.  Their son, George Henry, and Margaret Jane Kennedy's
children
> are:
>



Middleton Family

28

> Harriett Elizabeth, b. April 10, 1878;
> James Kirtland, b. June 7, 1880
> George Maurice, b. March 1, 1882
> Margaret Mabel, b. February 23, 1885
> Ellis Gormley, b. December 16, 1889
>
> James Kirtland (always called Kirtland) was my father.  He married
Effie
> Marion Gilbert, April 12, 1911.  There were two children, George
Gilbert,
> b. November 23, 1916 and Marjorie Emily, b. December 12, 1919.
>
> My father died November 14, 1949 and my mother, December 26, 1979 (99
> years old!) They lived in West Webster, Monroe County, New York.
>
> If I knew what I was doing, I'd export this to you but I have more to
> learn with Family Tree Maker.
>
> This is plenty for now..
>
> Marge
Marjorie M Sherman <marjavi@juno.com

Children of GEORGE MIDDLETON and MARGARET KENNEDY are:
13. i. JAMES KIRTLAND4 MIDDLETON, b. June 7, 1880; d. November 14, 1949, West Webster, Monroe County,

New York.
ii. HARRIETT ELIZABETH MIDDLETON, b. April 10, 1878; d. Unknown.

iii. GEORGE MAURICE MIDDLETON, b. March 1, 1882; d. Unknown.
iv. MARGARET MABEL MIDDLETON, b. February 23, 1885; d. Unknown.
v. ELLIS GORMLEY MIDDLETON, b. December 16, 1889; d. Unknown.

8.  MARGARET A.3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born February 8, 1846 in St. Lawrence Co, NY, and died
March 20, 1922 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Hillsboro , Illnois.  She married GEORGE W. PAISLEY June 5, 1872 in
Montgomery, Co Illinois, son of JOSEPH PAISLEY and MARTHA ALLAN.  He was born March 1, 1838 in
Montgomery, Co Illinois, and died July 26, 1922 in Litchfield, Montgomery Co Illinois.

Children of MARGARET MIDDLETON and GEORGE PAISLEY are:
i. SUSAN4 PAISLEY, d. Unknown.

ii. MARGARET PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
iii. GEORGIA PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
iv. ETHEL PAISLEY, d. Unknown.
v. ANNE PAISLEY, d. Unknown.

9.  WILLIAM HENRY3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born June 14, 1853 in Lisbon, NY, and died April 11,
1945 in North Platte, NB.  He married MARTHA ALICE FINNEY April 24, 1879, daughter of THOMAS FINNEY and
RACHEL VANFOSSEN.  She was born January 1, 1860 in Gilson, (Maquan), Knox, IL, and died May 15, 1936 in
Southerland, NB.

Notes for WILLIAM HENRY MIDDLETON:
I landed in stillwater township in Webster county on November 1, 1879. For many years we lived on our farm 9
miles north of Guide Rock.  Being of Covenanter Faith, we helped build the Eckley church f the denomination.
Many of our members moed away and we could not eep up our organization so we sold the church property to the
Methodists.  Our first church services had been held in a sod school house.

1880  Soundex  Stillwater NE



Middleton Family

29

WH Middleton 26 NY
Martha A.   Wife 19 IL
Anna R. dau 4/12 NE

1900 Soundex NE  Alban Dist, Nickolls Co.

William H. Middleton  June 1853 46  NY
Martha A.   wife Jan 1860 40  IL
Libela J.  dau Dec 1882 17  NE
William R.  son Nov 1887 12  NE
Rebecca M.  dau Dec 1890 9    NE

1920  Nebraska,  Lincoln Co.

William H.  MiddletonNew York 66
Martha A. Illinois 60

Notes for MARTHA ALICE FINNEY:
1920  Nebraska,  Lincoln Co.

William H.  MiddletonNew York 66
Martha A. Illinois 60

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and MARTHA FINNEY are:
14. i. REBECCA MAY4 MIDDLETON, b. December 4, 1890; d. Unknown.

ii. ANN ROSHEL MIDDLETON, b. 1880, NE; d. Abt. 1880, Died in Infancy.
iii. SYBELLA JANE MIDDLETON, b. December 1882; d. Unknown; m. H. WALLACE VANCE, December 24,

1906, Nuckols county, NE; d. Unknown.
15. iv. WILLIAM RALSTON MIDDLETON, b. November 7, 1887, Guiderock, NB; d. December 4, 1953, Hillsboro,

OR.

10.  ISABEL3 MIDDLETON (JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born 1855 in Perth, Canada, and died Aft. 1945.  She married
WILLIAM CURTIS RALSTON June 22, 1887 in Hillsboro, Illinois.  He was born July 1, 1855 in Hillsboro, Illinois,
and died December 22, 1927 in Pocahontas, Iowa.

Notes for ISABEL MIDDLETON:
Living in DesMoines IA in 1945 when her brother William died.

Children of ISABEL MIDDLETON and WILLIAM RALSTON are:
i. SIBYL4 RALSTON, d. Unknown.

ii. LUCILLE RALSTON, d. Unknown; m. HARRY P. HOUGH; d. Unknown.
iii. CURTIS RALSTON, d. Unknown.

16. iv. FLORENCE RALSTON, d. Unknown.

11.  ALBERT3 MIDDLETON (JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born 1852, and died 1933.

Notes for ALBERT MIDDLETON:
dates according to cemetery records

Child of ALBERT MIDDLETON is:
17. i. MAY4 MIDDLETON, d. Unknown.

Generation No. 4



Middleton Family

30

12.  ELLIS GORMLEY4 MIDDLETON (JOHN MONTGOMERY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.

Child of ELLIS GORMLEY MIDDLETON is:
18. i. HELEN ELIZABETH5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

13.  JAMES KIRTLAND4 MIDDLETON (GEORGE HENRY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born June 7, 1880, and died
November 14, 1949 in West Webster, Monroe County, New York.  He married MARION GILBERT April 12, 1911.
She died December 26, 1979 in 99 years old West Webster, Monroe County, New York.

Children of JAMES MIDDLETON and MARION GILBERT are:
i. GEORGE GILBERT5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. MARJORIE EMILY MIDDLETON, b. Private.

14.  REBECCA MAY4 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born December 4, 1890, and died
Unknown.  She married (1) JOHN ALDEN HIATT, son of WILLIAM HIATT and LUELLA JAY.  He was born January
26, 1889 in Nelson, Nuckolls county, NB, and died October 21, 1942 in North Platte, NB.  She married (2) ELLIS
EGLEHOFF.  He died Unknown.

Notes for REBECCA MAY MIDDLETON:
I found a Rebecca May Middleton marrying a William M. Hiatt on Aug 9, 1907 in Nuckols county, NE.  I am
confused.  As my scapebook has her married to a John Alden Hiatt.

Notes for JOHN ALDEN HIATT:
Info from "Scapebook"

Children of REBECCA MIDDLETON and JOHN HIATT are:
i. ALICE5 HIATT, b. Private.

ii. BERNICE HIATT, b. Private.
iii. RAY HIATT, b. Private.

15.  WILLIAM RALSTON4 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born November 7, 1887 in
Guiderock, NB, and died December 4, 1953 in Hillsboro, OR.  He married ALTHA BLANCHE LARK September
28, 1910 in Guiderock, NB, daughter of CHRISTIAN LARK and CELIA WISE.  She was born January 6, 1892 in
Eagleville, Harrison Co, MO, and died February 20, 1974 in St. Helens, OR.

Notes for WILLIAM RALSTON MIDDLETON:
William R  on his deathbed asked Uncle Frank if he could be Baptized, asked on Sunday- was immersed in Uncle
Bert's bathtub by minister that Uncle Frank knew.
Story from Uncle Frank--William R lived for 6 months in Montana(I think Frank was with him) and he built 3
grain elevators.  Brockaway, Montana. Jan 13, 1928 they lost the farm, because the sellers misrepresented it..
Moved Grandma and young ones into an apartment.
Lived on th shares(?) land, bought some horses and cow, planted wheat, wasn't what they thought it was going to
be.
After 6 months they moved back to Miniter, Neb. around Sept 1928
William R. was kicked out of the Presb. church for playing pool.

1920  Nebraska Lincoln Co

William R. Middleton33 NB
Altha B. 28 MO
Frank R. 7 2/12NB
Albert R. 5 2/12NB
Delbert S. 5 2/12NB
Helen L. 1 4/12      NB



Middleton Family

31

Helen's recollection of William's relationship with Hanford.  Feb. 5, 2000

Working there and kept thinking he had ulcers because stomach hurt.  Hauled him over to Portland, from
Kennewick.  He got to the hospital, he was in extreme pain.  The doctors opened him up and sewed him back up
and gave him 5 months.  Mom and dad came up in Oct. or Nov. .  Mom had a restaurant and she found someone
to take over for her.  Mid Nov.  After mom left, he went downhill.  Stomach.
Years worked there-no idea.  He was a pipe-fitter.  They would take him into a room, blindfold him.  take him to
room to find pipe needed.  They would take the blindfold off so he could get the pipe, then blindfold him again to
take him back.

death certificate- with generalized metastasis.
Major findings of operation--9-20-53  carcinoma of pancrease with common duct obstruction
Dr. Buckley

occupation--steam fitter Kaiser company

Notes for ALTHA BLANCHE LARK:
Grandma one day pointed to a train car and told me that she use to live on a train car like that one.  It was white
with one door in the middle of  the car and two windows  on each side of the door.  Her parents worked on the
train fixing it up.

1900 MO Harrison Co. Washington Twp
Christian Lark June 1861 38 MO
Celia Feb 1861 39 Iowa
George W. Nov 1885 14 MO
Alpha Jan 1892 8MO

1920  Nebraska Lincoln Co

William R. Middleton33 NB
Altha B. 28 MO
Frank R. 7 2/12NB
Albert R. 5 2/12NB
Delbert S. 5 2/12NB
Helen L. 1 4/12      NB

Helen's recollection Feb. 5, 2000
Grandma lived in Kenniwick,
Thyroid removed before 1967.
death certificate---uremia approximate interval from onset and death 3 days.
carcinomatosis- 1 month
cit or cif of thyroid  3 years

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and ALTHA LARK are:
19. i. FRANK RALSTON5 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. DELBERT IVAN MIDDLETON, b. October 28, 1914; d. December 8, 1999, Loma Linda, CA.

Notes for DELBERT IVAN MIDDLETON:
Chancelor care center of Redlands
1620 W. Fern Ave
92373

20. iii. ALBERT RICHARD MIDDLETON, b. October 28, 1914, Bostwick, NB or Guiderock; d. January 2, 1994,



Middleton Family

32

Warrenton, Oregon.
21. iv. HELEN LUCILLE MIDDLETON, b. Private.
22. v. RUTH ARLENE MIDDLETON, b. January 17, 1921, Wellfleet, NB; d. March 28, 1998, Riverside, CA.
23. vi. WILLIAM JUNIOR MIDDLETON, b. Private.
24. vii. WALLACE WARREN MIDDLETON, b. Private.

16.  FLORENCE4 RALSTON (ISABEL3 MIDDLETON, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.  She married BERT R. FORBES.
He died Unknown.

Notes for BERT R. FORBES:
Might be spelled Burt

Children of FLORENCE RALSTON and BERT FORBES are:
i. BARBARA JANE5 FORBES, b. Private.

ii. MARY SIBYL FORBES, b. Private; m. LYNDEN EARL HOFFMAN, Private; b. Private.

17.  MAY4 MIDDLETON (ALBERT3, JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) died Unknown.  She married MR. CHAPMAN.  He died
Unknown.

Child of MAY MIDDLETON and MR. CHAPMAN is:
25. i. CATHERINE5 CHAPMAN, b. Private.

Generation No. 5

18.  HELEN ELIZABETH5 MIDDLETON (ELLIS GORMLEY4, JOHN MONTGOMERY3, GEORGE W.2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.

Child of HELEN ELIZABETH MIDDLETON is:
i. DAVID C.6 BURNETT, b. Private.

19.  FRANK RALSTON5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married ALBERTA JOSEPHINE CUNNINGHAM Private.  She was born November 11, and died January 29, 2002
in Portland, OR.

Children of FRANK MIDDLETON and ALBERTA CUNNINGHAM are:
26. i. DANIEL6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. MICHAEL L. MIDDLETON, b. Private.
iii. TWILA LAURALEE MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. ROBERT IHLER, Private; b. Private.

20.  ALBERT RICHARD5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born October
28, 1914 in Bostwick, NB or Guiderock, and died January 2, 1994 in Warrenton, Oregon.  He married (2) LULU
M. ORR September 2, 1937 in NB, daughter of AMBROSE ORR and MAE MARSHALL.  She was born January 9,
1916 in Lewellen, NB, and died April 16, 1960 in Hillsboro, OR.  He married (3) EILEEN ROGERS Private.  She
was born Private.

Notes for ALBERT RICHARD MIDDLETON:
Uncle Bert  in Army in Omaha.  A Capt was transferred to Hawaii, and Lou was working for him as a
housekeeper,  So they brought the family to Hawaii to work for them there, but as soon as the war broke out they
sent Aunt Lou back to the states, but Uncle Bert stayed in Hawaii.

Child of ALBERT RICHARD MIDDLETON is:
i. PATRICK6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.



Middleton Family

33

Child of ALBERT MIDDLETON and LULU ORR is:
27. ii. JUDY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

21.  HELEN LUCILLE5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
She married FEARMON LAMBERT SIMPSON Private, son of ALBERT SIMPSON and EFFIE HAYES.  He was born
November 22, 1908 in DeWitt, AR, and died October 27, 1960 in San Bernardino, CA.

Notes for FEARMON LAMBERT SIMPSON:
Montecito Memorial Park
PO Box 5546
San Bernardino, CA  92412
714-825-3024

1910 Arkansas, Arkansas Co, Bayou Meto Census

Albert W. Simpson   Head 27   AR   MS   MS
Pearl          Wife      24   AR   NC   MO
Homer          Son  3    AR
Ferman         Son  1 6/12    AR
Married 5 years
William Lee    Boarder   22   AR

1920 Ark, Bayou Meto
Pearl Simpson 33 Ar
Homer 13 AR
Ferman 11 AR
Wilbert 8Ar
Winford 5AR
Hays,  Jocie59 MO

Cut on barbed wire fence,
bought a truck and hauled lumber 24 hours a day.

Lone Oak

Children of HELEN MIDDLETON and FEARMON SIMPSON are:
28. i. CLAYTON LEROY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.
29. ii. GLORENE RUTH SIMPSON, b. Private.

22.  RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born January 17,
1921 in Wellfleet, NB, and died March 28, 1998 in Riverside, CA.  She married (1) JESS LEE HYDE Private.  He
was born Private.  She married (2) JAMES EDWARD PERKINS Private.  He was born Private.

Children of RUTH MIDDLETON and JESS HYDE are:
i. FLOYD EUGENE6 BERRY, b. Private.

ii. JESSIE IRENE HYDE, b. Private.

Children of RUTH MIDDLETON and JAMES PERKINS are:
30. iii. SUSAN ARLENE6 PERKINS, b. Private.
31. iv. SANDRA RUTH PERKINS, b. Private.



Middleton Family

34

32. v. SHERRY ELAINE PERKINS, b. Private.

23.  WILLIAM JUNIOR5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married (1) ROSELE (UNK) MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.  He married (2) SHARON (UNK)
MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Children of WILLIAM MIDDLETON and ROSELE MIDDLETON are:
i. TONY6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. RONALD MIDDLETON, b. Private.

24.  WALLACE WARREN5 MIDDLETON (WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.
He married PENNY (VIRGINIA) KAMM Private.  She was born Private.

Children of WALLACE MIDDLETON and PENNY KAMM are:
i. DARREN6 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. WARREN MIDDLETON, b. Private.

25.  CATHERINE5 CHAPMAN (MAY4 MIDDLETON, ALBERT3, JOSEPH2, WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married MR.
HARRIS Private.  He was born Private.

Child of CATHERINE CHAPMAN and MR. HARRIS is:
i. JEAN6 HARRIS, b. Private; m. MR. VAUGHN, Private; b. Private.

Generation No. 6

26.  DANIEL6 MIDDLETON (FRANK RALSTON5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.  He married CAROL (UNK) MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Child of DANIEL MIDDLETON and CAROL MIDDLETON is:
i. ELIZABETH ALTHA7 MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. Private.

27.  JUDY6 MIDDLETON (ALBERT RICHARD5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was born
Private.  She married TOM LEACH Private.  He was born Private.

Child of JUDY MIDDLETON and TOM LEACH is:
i. GREGORY ALLEN7 LEACH, b. Private.

28.  CLAYTON LEROY6 MIDDLETON (HELEN LUCILLE5, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)
was born Private.  He married TOMMIE UNK MIDDLETON Private.  She was born Private.

Children of CLAYTON MIDDLETON and TOMMIE MIDDLETON are:
i. KASIE7 MIDDLETON, b. Private.

ii. JEFFERY MIDDLETON, b. Private.
iii. NATHAN TODD MIDDLETON, b. Private; m. TAMMY DENISE ADAMS, Private; b. Private.

29.  GLORENE RUTH6 SIMPSON (HELEN LUCILLE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married MARK WINFIELD STEVENS Private, son of MILLARD STEVENS and
GLADYS DAVEY.  He was born Private.

Children of GLORENE SIMPSON and MARK STEVENS are:
i. MICHAEL WINFIELD7 STEVENS, b. Private.

ii. CAROLYN GLORENE MICHELLE STEVENS, b. Private.
iii. CHRISTOPHER LAMBERT STEVENS, b. Private.



Middleton Family

35

30.  SUSAN ARLENE6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married GARY LEROY WOODFORD Private.  He was born Private.

Children of SUSAN PERKINS and GARY WOODFORD are:
i. DEBORAH KAY7 WOODFORD, b. Private.

ii. MICHELLE RENEE WOODFORD, b. Private.

31.  SANDRA RUTH6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married ROBERT EDWARD JONES Private.  He was born Private.

Child of SANDRA PERKINS and ROBERT JONES is:
i. MARK EDWARD7 JONES, b. Private; m. RENEE MENDOZA, Private; b. Private.

32.  SHERRY ELAINE6 PERKINS (RUTH ARLENE5 MIDDLETON, WILLIAM RALSTON4, WILLIAM HENRY3, JOHN2,
WILLIAM1) was born Private.  She married CHRIS CAINE NETTLES Private.  He was born Private.

Children of SHERRY PERKINS and CHRIS NETTLES are:
i. BRIAN CHRIS7 NETTLES, b. Private.

ii. KEVIN KIM NETTLES, b. Private.



36

Index of Individuals

Adams -
Tammy Denise:  9, 16, 34

Allan -
Martha Anne:  12, 28

Berry -
Floyd Eugene:  10, 15, 33

Burnett -
David C.:  2, 14, 32

Chapman -
Catherine:  3, 14, 15, 32, 34
Mr.:  3, 14, 32

Clisbe -
Ellis:  2, 11, 24

Cunningham -
Alberta Josephine:  9, 14, 32

Davey -
Gladys Myrle:  16, 34

Dunning -
Elizabeth:  2, 11, 22, 24

Eglehoff -
Ellis:  6, 13, 30

Finney -
Martha Alice:  6, 12, 13, 28, 29
Thomas Taylor:  12, 28

Forbes -
Barbara Jane:  6, 14, 32
Bert R.:  6, 14, 32
Mary Sibyl:  6, 14, 32

Galbraith -
James:  11, 24
Sibella:  3, 11, 24, 26

Gilbert -
Fannie:  12, 26
Marion:  4, 13, 30

Gormley -
Samuel:  5, 11, 22

Harris -
Jean:  3, 15, 34
Mr.:  3, 15, 34

Hayes -
Effie Pearl:  15, 33

Hiatt -
Alice:  6, 13, 30
Bernice:  6, 13, 30
John Alden:  6, 13, 30
Ray:  6, 13, 30
William H.:  13, 30

Hill -
Ira:  12, 26
Orsena:  3, 12, 26

Hoffman -
Lynden Earl:  6, 14, 32

Hough -
Harry P.:  6, 13, 29

Hyde -
Jess Lee:  10, 15, 33
Jessie Irene:  10, 15, 33

Ihler -
Robert:  9, 14, 32

Jay -
Luella Harriet:  13, 30

Jones -
Jessica Anne:  10
Kimberlee Lynn:  10
Mark Edward:  10, 16, 35
Robert Edward:  10, 16, 35

Kamm -
Penny (Virginia):  10, 15, 34

Kennedy -
Harriet Ann:  2, 11, 24
Margaret Jane:  4, 12, 27, 28

Lark -
Altha Blanche:  9, 13, 14, 30, 31
Christian Seigel:  13, 30

Leach -
Gregory Allen:  9, 16, 34
Tom:  9, 15, 16, 34

MacArthur -
Margaret:  2, 11, 22, 24

Marshall -
Mae:  14, 32

McArthur -
Catherine:  2, 11, 17, 21
John:  11, 17

McClure -
Margaret:  11, 24

McDiarmid -
Margery:  11, 17

Mendoza -
Renee:  10, 16, 35

Middleton -
Albert:  3, 12-15, 27, 29, 32, 34
Albert Richard:  9, 14, 15, 31-34
Ann Roshel:  8, 13, 29
Bessie (name: Sybella Jane Middleton):  8, 13, 29
Carol (Unk):  9, 15, 34
Catherine:  3, 11, 26
Catherine:  3, 12, 27
Catherine Margaret:  5, 11, 22
Charlotte (unk):  3, 12, 27
Clayton Leroy:  9, 15, 16, 33, 34
Daniel:  9, 14, 15, 32, 34
Darren:  10, 15, 34
Delbert Ivan:  9, 14, 31
Elizabeth Altha:  9, 15, 34
Ellen B.:  7, 12, 27
Ellis Gormley:  2, 12-14, 27, 30, 32
Ellis Gormley:  4, 12, 28
Euphame:  2, 11, 21
Frank Ralston:  9, 14, 15, 31, 32, 34
George:  7, 12, 27
George Gilbert:  4, 13, 30
George Henry:  4, 11-13, 24, 27, 28, 30
George Maurice:  4, 12, 28
George W.:  2, 11-14, 21, 22, 24, 27, 30, 32
Harriett Elizabeth:  4, 12, 28
Helen Elizabeth:  2, 13, 14, 30, 32
Helen Lucille:  9, 14-16, 32-34
Ira:  3, 12, 27
Isabel:  6, 12-14, 26, 29, 32
James:  2, 11, 24
James:  3, 11, 12, 21, 27
James Kirtland:  4, 12, 13, 28, 30



37

James R.:  3, 11, 26
Jane:  3, 11, 21
Jeffery:  9, 16, 34
Jennie Jane:  4, 11, 24
John:  2, 11, 24
John:  3, 11-16, 21, 24, 26, 28-30, 32-35
John Montgomery:  2, 11-14, 24, 27, 30, 32
John R.:  3, 11, 26
Joseph:  3, 11-15, 21, 26, 29, 32, 34
Judy:  9, 14-16, 33, 34
Kasie:  9, 16, 34
Margaret:  2, 11, 24
Margaret A.:  3, 11, 12, 26, 28
Margaret Mabel:  4, 12, 28
Margarett:  3, 12, 27
Margary:  2, 11, 21
Marjorie Emily:  4, 13, 30
May:  3, 13-15, 29, 32, 34
Michael L.:  9, 14, 32
Nathan Todd:  9, 16, 34
Patrick:  9, 14, 32
Rebecca:  6, 11, 26
Rebecca May:  6, 13, 29, 30
Ronald:  10, 15, 34
Rosele (Unk):  10, 15, 34
Ruth Arlene:  10, 14-16, 32, 33, 35
Sam Gabriel:  9
Sharon (Unk):  10, 15, 34
Sibella Jane:  6, 11, 26
Sybella Jane (aka: Bessie Middleton):  8, 13, 29
Tommie Unk:  9, 16, 34
Tony:  10, 15, 34
Twila Lauralee:  9, 14, 32
Wallace Warren:  10, 14, 15, 32, 34
Warren:  10, 15, 34
William:  2, 11-17, 21, 22, 24, 26-30, 32-35
William:  2, 11, 24
William H.:  7, 12, 27
William Henry:  6, 11-16, 26, 28-30, 32-35
William Junior:  10, 14, 15, 32, 34
William Ralston:  9, 13-16, 29-35

Nettles -
Brian Chris:  10, 16, 35
Chris Caine:  10, 16, 35
Kevin Kim:  10, 16, 35

Orr -
Ambrose Ezekiel:  14, 32
Lulu M.:  9, 14, 32, 33

Paisley -
Anne:  3, 12, 28
Ethel:  3, 12, 28
George W.:  3, 12, 28
Georgia:  3, 12, 28
Joseph:  12, 28
Margaret:  3, 12, 28
Susan:  3, 12, 28

Perkins -
James Edward:  10, 15, 33
Sandra Ruth:  10, 15, 16, 33, 35
Sherry Elaine:  10, 15, 16, 34, 35
Susan Arlene:  10, 15, 16, 33, 35

Ralston -
Curtis:  6, 13, 29
Florence:  6, 13, 14, 29, 32
Lucille:  6, 13, 29

Sibyl:  6, 13, 29
William Curtis:  6, 13, 29

Rogers -
Eileen:  9, 14, 32

Simpson -
Albert Willis:  15, 33
Fearmon Lambert:  9, 15, 33
Glorene Ruth:  9, 15, 16, 33, 34

Smith -
Florence:  2, 11, 24

Stevens -
Carolyn Glorene Michelle:  9, 16, 34
Christopher Lambert:  9, 16, 34
Mark Winfield:  9, 16, 34
Michael Winfield:  9, 16, 34
Millard Edward:  16, 34

Vance -
H. Wallace:  8, 13, 29

VanFossen -
Rachel Ann:  12, 28

Vaughn -
Mr.:  3, 15, 34

Wise -
Celia Elizabeth:  13, 30

Woodford -
Deborah Kay:  10, 16, 35
Gary Leroy:  10, 16, 35
Michelle Renee:  10, 16, 35


